

No. 98280-5

NO. 79655-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BONNIE I. MEYERS, as personal representative of the estate of
GABRIEL LEWIS ANDERSON, a deceased minor, age 15, and on behalf
of the beneficiaries of the estate, and BRANDI K. SESTROM and
JOSHUA ANDERSON, individually,

Appellants,

v.

FERNDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT, a public school district of the State of
Washington,

Respondent,

And

WILLIAM KLEIN and JANE DOE KLEIN, and the marital community
composed thereof,

Defendants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRET S. SIMMONS, WSBA #25558
JILL SMITH, WSBA #30645
SIMMONS SWEENEY SMITH P.S.
1223 Commercial Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 752-2000

Attorneys for Respondent Ferndale School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

1. INTRODUCTION AND RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....5

2. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT(S) OF ERROR.....5

3. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

4. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

5. ARGUMENT

A. The Trial Court Properly Applied the District’s Duty of Reasonable Care15

B. The Trial Court Properly Concluded That Alleged District Shortcomings Were Not a Cause-in-Fact of This Accident19

C. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That Legal Cause Does Not Extend This Far23

D. This Court Should Affirm on Any Basis in the Record27

6. CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Soap Lake School Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 343, 423 P.3d 197 (2018).....	17, 32
<i>Carey v. Reeve</i> , 56 Wn. App. 18, 781 P.2d 904 (1989).....	30, 31
<i>Channel v. Mills</i> , 77 Wn. App. 268, 890 P.2d 535 (1995)	21
<i>Cho v. City of Seattle</i> , 185 Wn. App. 10, 341 P.3d 309 (2014).....	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	8
<i>Claar ex rel Claar v. Auburn School Dist. No. 408</i> , 126 Wn. App. 897, 110 P.3d 767 (2005)	33
<i>Cox v. Hugo</i> , 52 Wn.2d 815, 329 P.2d 467 (1958).....	29, 30
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....	25
<i>Cunningham v. State of Washington</i> , 61 Wn. App. 562, 811 P.2d 225 (1991)	25
<i>Curran v. City of Marysville</i> , 53 Wn. App. 358, 766 P.2d 1141 (1989)...	31
<i>Harberd v. City of Kettle Falls</i> , 120 Wn. App 498, 84 P.3d 1241 (2004)	28
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	8, 13, 15, 24, 26
<i>Hendrickson v. Moses Lake School Dist.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 269, 428 P.3d 1197 (2018)	6, 17, 32
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	8, 20

<i>J.N. By and Through Hager v. Bellingham School Dist. No. 501</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 871 P.2d 1106 (1994)	17
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	24
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 250, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	7, 24, 29
<i>Laité v. Baxter</i> , 126 Ga.App. 743, 191 S.E.2d 531 (1972).....	32
<i>Lowman v. Wilbur</i> , 178 Wn.2d 165, 308 P.3d 387 (2013)	8, 25
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)	25
<i>McCoy v American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998)	8, 24, 26
<i>McLeod v. Grant County School Dist.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	11, 17
<i>Medrano v. Schwendeman</i> , 66 Wn. App 607, 836 P.2d 833 (1992)...	25, 26
<i>Minahan v. Western Washington Fair Assoc.</i> , 117 Wn. App 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Hamed</i> , 62 Wn. App. 92, 813 P.2d 171, <i>rev den</i> 118 Wn.2d 1002, 822 P.2d 287 (1991)	28
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	8, 13, 14, 18
<i>Syrový v. Alpine Resources, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 50, 906 P.2d 377 (1995).....	33
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005).....	15

Tyner v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs, 141 Wn.2d 68,
821 P.3d 1148 (2000)..... 14

Whitney v. Southern Farm. Bur. Cas. Ins. Co., 225 So.2d 30 (La.App.
1969) 32

Statutes

RCW 46.61.250 21

Treatises

1 Thomas Atkins Street, *The Foundations of Legal Liability* 110 (1906).24

William L. Prosser, *The Law of Torts* 244–45 (4th ed.1971))..... 15
